share capital

24 September 2012 8,000,000 S$2 Increase the issued and

paid-up share capital

S$200,002

Note:

(1) Please refer to the section “Group Structure” of this Offer Document for more details.

SHARE CAPITAL

63

Kori Malaysia

Date of issue

Number of

Shares issued

Subscription

Price/consideration Purpose of issue

Resultant issued

share capital

28 April 2010 345,000 RM345,000 Increase the issued and

paid-up share capital

RM350,000

Save as disclosed in this section, no share in or debenture of our Company or our subsidiaries has

been issued, or is proposed to be issued, as fully or partly paid-up for cash, or for a consideration

other than cash, within the three years preceeding the Latest Practicable Date.

SHARE CAPITAL

64

OWNERSHIP STRUCTURE

Our Directors and Substantial Shareholders and their respective shareholdings immediately

before the Placement (as at the date of this Offer Document) and immediately after the Placement

are set out as follows:

Before the Placement After the Placement

Direct Interest Deemed Interest Direct Interest Deemed Interest

Number

of Shares %

Number

of Shares %

Number

of Shares %

Number

of Shares %

Directors

Mr. Kori Nobuaki 33,952,000 46.13 — — 31,352,000 31.60 — —

Mr. Hooi Yu Koh 29,848,000 40.55 — — 29,848,000 30.10 — —

Mr. Nicholas Lazarus — — — — — — — —

Mr. Kuan Cheng Tuck — — — — — — — —

Mr. Lim Yeok Hua — — — — — — — —

Other Shareholders

Pre-Placement

Investors(1) 8,000,000 10.87 — — 8,000,000 8.06 — —

Purchasers (excluding

Mr. Hooi Yu Koh)(2) 1,800,000 2.45 — — 1,800,000 1.81 — —

Public — — — — 28,200,000 28.43 — —

Total 73,600,000 100.00 — — 99,200,000 100.00 — —

Notes:

(1) Pursuant to the Convertible Loan Agreement, the Redeemable Convertible Loan was converted on 27 November
2012 at a conversion price of 40.0% discount to the Placement Price. Accordingly, our Company has issued and
allotted an aggregate of 8,000,000 new Shares to the Pre-Placement Investors. Please refer to the “Restructuring
Exercise” of this Offer Document for more details.

(2) Pursuant to the Share Sale Agreement, an aggregate of 5,408,000 Shares were sold and transferred by Mr. Kori
Nobuaki to the Purchasers for an aggregate consideration of S$676,000. Please refer to the “Restructuring

[…]

cents. This represents an immediate decrease in NAV per Share of 5.12 cents to our existing

Shareholders and an immediate increase in NAV per Share of 6.93 cents or approximately 27.72%

to our new public investors.

The following table illustrates the increase in NAV per Share based on the Placement Price of

25.00 cents per Share:

Cents

Placement Price per Share 25.00

NAV per Share based on the pre-Placement share capital of 73,600,000 Shares 37.05

Increase/(decrease) in NAV per Share attributable to existing shareholders (5.12)

NAV per Share after the issue of New Shares and based on the post-Placement

share capital of 99,200,000 Shares 31.93

Increase in NAV per Share to new public investors 6.93

Increase in NAV per Share to new public investors (%) 27.72

The following table summarises the total number of Shares acquired by our existing Shareholders

since the date of our incorporation to the date of this Offer Document, the total consideration paid

by them and the effective cash cost per Share to them, and to the new public Shareholders who

subscribe for the New Shares at the Placement Price pursuant to the Placement:

Number of

Shares

Total

consideration

Effective cash cost

per Share

(S$) (cents)

Existing Shareholders

Mr. Kori Nobuaki 33,952,000 13,493,202 39.74

Mr. Hooi Yu Koh 29,848,000 10,879,300 36.45

Mr. Ng Wai Kit 448,000 56,000 12.50

Mr. Lee Yeng Tat 448,000 56,000 12.50

Ms. Chee Shew Yan 360,000 45,000 12.50

Ms. Loo Mee See 224,000 28,000 12.50

Ms. Yeap Chai Joan 224,000 28,000 12.50

Mr. Chookul Charun 48,000 6,000 12.50

DILUTION

69

Number of

Shares

Total

consideration

Effective cash cost

per Share

(S$) (cents)

Existing Shareholders

Ms. Chin Soon Mei 48,000 6,000 12.50

Mr. Tan Lee Meng 2,334,000 350,000 (1) 15.00

Mr. Seow Seng Wei 1,333,200 200,000 (1) 15.00

Mr. Tan Ee Chong 1,333,200 200,000 (1) 15.00

Mr. Ong Soon Liong

@ Ong Soon Chong 1,333,200 200,000 (1) 15.00

Mr. Ng Aik Hong 833,200 125,000 (1) 15.00

Ms. Lee Wan Ling 833,200 125,000 (1) 15.00

New public

Shareholders 28,200,000 7,050,000 25.00

Note:

(1) The discrepancy between the number of Shares multiplied by the effective cash cost per Share and the total

consideration paid by each Pre-Placement Investor is due to rounding of the new Shares issued to each

Pre-Placement Investors upon conversion of the Redeemable Convertible Loan.

DILUTION

70

Pursuant to a restructuring exercise to rationalise the structure of our Company and its

subsidiaries in preparation for the proposed Listing, our Company became the holding company

of our Group. The Restructuring Exercise involved the following:

(a) Incorporation of Our Company

[…]

Our Company was incorporated on 18 May 2012 in Singapore under the Companies Act as

a private limited company. Our principal activity is that of an investment holding company. At

the time of incorporation, we had an issued and paid-up share capital of S$10 comprising 10

shares held by Mr. Kori Nobuaki and Mr. Hooi Yu Koh in the proportion of 60.0% and 40.0%

respectively.

(b) Acquisition of Kori Singapore, Ming Shin and Kori Malaysia

On 28 February 2012, an aggregate of 178,500 shares in the issued and paid-up share

capital of Kori Malaysia, representing 51.0% of the shareholding interest in Kori Malaysia,

were transferred to Mr. Kori Nobuaki and Mr. Hooi Yu Koh from Ms. Hasniza Wazer and Ms.

Fatimah Sulaiman for RM178,500 (the “Share Transfer”).

The following table sets out the number of shares and percentage of the respective

shareholding interests held by Mr. Kori Nobuaki, Mr. Hooi Yu Koh, Ms. Hasniza Wazer and

Ms. Fatimah Sulaiman immediately before and after the Share Transfer:

Shares held immediately

before Share Transfer

Shares held immediately after

the Share Transfer

Number of

Shares

Percentage of

share capital

Number of

Shares

Percentage of

share capital

Name (%) (%)

Mr. Kori Nobuaki 105,000 30.0 210,000 60.0

Mr. Hooi Yu Koh 66,500 19.0 140,000 40.0

Ms. Hasniza Wazer 105,000 30.0 — —

Ms. Fatimah Sulaiman 73,500 21.0 — —

Total 350,000 100.0 350,000 100.0

On 18 October 2012, our Company entered into three share swap agreements (collectively

the “Share Swap Agreements”) with Mr. Kori Nobuaki and Mr. Hooi Yu Koh to acquire their

respective shareholding interests in Kori Singapore, Ming Shin and Kori Malaysia (as shown

in the table below) for a purchase consideration of S$15,989,983, S$9,835,272 and

S$244,385 respectively based on the respective NAV of the three subsidiaries as at 30 June

2012. The purchase consideration for the entire equity interest in Kori Singapore, Ming Shin

and Kori Malaysia was to be satisfied by the allotment and issuance of 65,599,990 new

[…]

Koh shall make payment of his purchase consideration to Mr. Kori Nobuaki within 12 months

from the date of the Share Sale Agreement.

Upon the completion of the Share Sale, each of Mr. Kori Nobuaki and Mr. Hooi Yu Koh shall

hold 33,952,000 Shares and 29,848,000 Shares, representing 51.76% and 45.50% of the

then issued share capital of our Company respectively and the rest of the Purchasers shall

hold an aggregate of 1,800,000 Shares, representing 2.74% of the issued share capital of

our Company.

(d) Pre-Placement Redeemable Convertible Loan

On 25 May 2012, our Company entered into the Convertible Loan Agreement with, among

others, the Pre-Placement Investors for the grant of the Redeemable Convertible Loan by the

Pre-Placement Investors to our Company upon the terms and conditions of the Convertible

Loan Agreement.

The Redeemable Convertible Loan was granted by the Pre-Placement Investors in the

following proportions:

Pre-Placement

Investors Loan amount

Proportion

of the

Redeemable

Convertible

Loan

Number of Shares

to be issued upon

the conversion of

the Redeemable

Convertible Loan

Shareholding in

our Company

after the

conversion of the

Redeemable

Convertible Loan

(S$) (%) (%)

Mr. Tan Lee Meng 350,000 29.17 2,334,000 3.17

Mr. Seow Seng Wei 200,000 16.67 1,333,200 1.81

Mr. Tan Ee Chong 200,000 16.67 1,333,200 1.81

Mr. Ong Soon Liong

@ Ong Soon Chong 200,000 16.67 1,333,200 1.81

Mr. Ng Aik Hong 125,000 10.42 833,200 1.13

Ms. Lee Wan Ling 125,000 10.42 833,200 1.13

Total 1,200,000 100.00 8,000,000 10.87

Pursuant to the Convertible Loan Agreement, in consideration of the Pre-Placement

Investors agreeing to make available the Redeemable Convertible Loan to our Company, the

Guarantors unconditionally and irrevocably guaranteed, as a continuing guarantee, the due

and punctual payment by our Company, of the Redeemable Convertible Loan. The

Redeemable Convertible Loan shall be converted into the Shares at a conversion price which

is at a forty percent (40%) discount to the Placement Price, upon the receipt of the

notification from the SGX-ST for the registration of the Offer Document for the Listing by the